



2026:HHC:14359

Roopa Devi vs. Ram Kumar with connected matter

Cr.MMO No.269 and 270 of 2024

06.08.2024 Present Mr. Vipin Pandit, Advocate, for the petitioner(s)
Mr. Rakesh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent Nos.
1, 2, 7, 8, 17 and 18.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.6.
Mr. Akshay Katoch, Advocate, for respondent Nos.
3 to 5, 9 to 16.

Since order laid challenge in the instant proceedings has been passed on the private complaint (Annexure P-1), no steps for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.19 are required to be taken, rather proceedings qua him stands abated on account of his death. Needless to say, in criminal proceedings legal representatives of accused are not required to be impleaded as party after the death of the accused.

Since learned Senior Counsel, who has to argue on behalf of the respondents is not present on account of personal difficulty, prayer has been made on his behalf for an adjournment. Prayer allowed as not opposed.

List on 18.09.2024.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

August 06, 2024
(shankar)